



www.grandmufti.in info@grandmufti.in

New Delhi, 17th October 2023

Press Release

Grand Mufti of India Engages in Dialogue with Palestine Grand Mufti Amidst Israeli - Palestinian Conflict

New Delhi: Amid the escalating Israeli incursion and aggression in Gaza, the Grand Mufti of India, Sheikh Abubakr Ahmad, held a crucial conversation with Palestinian Mufti and distinguished scholar Sheikh Muhammad Hussain—the dialogue aimed to address the current war situation and express solidarity and support for the Palestinian people.

Grand Mufti Sheikh Abubakr Ahmad conveyed the heartfelt concerns and prayers of the Indian populace to Sheikh Muhammad Hussain, reflecting the deep empathy and understanding of Indian society towards the issues faced by Palestinians on the global stage.

In a reciprocal spirit, Sheikh Muhammad Hussain acknowledged the empathetic stance of the Indian people, characterizing them as the society that most genuinely comprehends the Palestinian predicament and their rights at an international level.

He expressed hope that India, rising as a prominent global power, could assume a diplomatic role in the peaceful resolution of the ongoing West Asian conflict and appealed for the Grand Mufti's intervention in influencing Indian government actions.

The discourse between the Grand Mufti and Sheikh Muhammad Hussain occurred via a phone conversation yesterday afternoon. Sheikh Muhammad Hussain, emphasizing the deep-rooted connection of Palestinians to their land, underscored their unwavering commitment to remain in their homeland, invoking support and prayers from the Indian populace.





www.grandmufti.in info@grandmufti.in

The Grand Mufti highlighted the prayer meetings and solidarity rallies organized by the All India Jamiatul Ulama and conveyed the Palestinian stance to actively prompt the Indian government to take action to bring it to the attention of Indian Prime Minister Narendra Modi.

As the Israeli-Palestinian conflict continues to capture global attention, the dialogue between the Indian and Palestinian Grand Muftis reflects a burgeoning international effort to promote peace and understanding in the troubled region.

Office Secretary

+91 9846311177 media@grandmufti.in